
Intro. Res. No. 1460-2015                                   Laid on Table 6/2/2015 
Introduced by Presiding Officer, on request of the County Executive 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 567 -2015, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 
1204-2014 IN CONNECTION WITH THE IMPROVEMENTS TO 
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES COUNTYWIDE (CP 1817)  
 
WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works has requested funds 

appropriated in Resolution No. 1204-2014 be modified to include funds for furniture and 
equipment; and  

 
WHEREAS, this project will include all ancillary capital costs associated with 

construction, furniture, demountable partitions, equipment and modification improvements 
(including restacking) to the H. Lee Dennison building, including costs associated with moving 
various County departments and modifying those locations; and  

 
WHEREAS, the County Legislature, by resolution of even date herewith, has 

authorized the $800,000 in construction funds appropriated in Resolution No. 1204-2014, be 
amended to $400,000 construction and $400,000 in furniture and equipment; now, therefore be 
it  
    
1st  RESOLVED, that the 1st Resolved Clause of Resolution No. 1204-2014 is hereby 
amended as follows: 
 
   1st RESOLVED, that this Legislature, being the lead agency under the 
State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), Environmental Conservation Law Article 8, 
hereby finds and determines that this law constitutes a Type II action, pursuant to Section 617.5 
(C) (2) (25), of Title 6 of New York Code of Rules and Regulations (“NYCRR”), in that the 
resolution concerns replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, 
on the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building or fire code and in that the 
resolution concerns purchase of furnishings, equipment and supplies, other than land, 
radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides or other hazardous materials, and the Legislature 
has no further responsibilities under SEQRA; and be it further 
 

2
nd  RESOLVED, that the 5th Resolved Clause of Resolution No. 1204-2014 is hereby 

amended as follows: 
 
    5th RESOLVED, that the proceeds of the $800,000 in Suffolk County 
Serial Bonds be and are hereby appropriated as follows: 
 
Project No.              Project Title    Amount 
525-CAP-1817.311  Improvements to Buildings  [$800,000] $400,000 
(Fund 001-Debt Service) and Facilities Countywide 
 
525-CAP-1817.510  Improvements to Buildings  [$800,000] $400,000 
(Fund 001-Debt Service) and Facilities Countywide 
 



3
rd    RESOLVED, that all ancillary capital costs are included in (and support of) this 

capital project; including, but not limited to, expenses such as modifying and renovation to 
existing County buildings, moving expenses and its related costs; and be it further  
 
4th   RESOLVED, that this Legislature, being the State Environmental Quality Review 
Act (“SEQRA”) Lead Agency, hereby finds and determines that this resolution constitutes a 
Type II action, pursuant to Title 6 NYCRR Part 617.5 (C) (20) and (27) as the proposal involves 
the adoption of regulations, policies, procedures, and local legislative decisions in connection 
with routine or continuing agency administration and management.  
 
DATED: June 16, 2015 
  

APPROVED BY:   
 
 
/s/ Steven Bellone 
County Executive of Suffolk County 
 
Date: June 29, 2015  

 
 
 
 

 2 


	DATED: June 16, 2015
	APPROVED BY:

